

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSIE PHILLIPS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL

Alabama Attorney General

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.*

Solicitor General

JOHN A. SELDEN

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

elacour@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED (REPHRASED)	i
RELATED CASES	ii
PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. This Court should not grant review to scrutinize state-court findings that the autopsy photograph was probative and that it did not so infect Phillips's trial with unfairness as to deny him due process.....	7
A. The autopsy photograph illustrated and corroborated Dr. Emily Ward's testimony, and its admission did not render Phillips's trial fundamentally unfair.	7
B. The Alabama Supreme Court's decision is consistent with the treatment of autopsy photographs by other jurisdictions.	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	11
<i>Bonds v. State</i> , 138 So. 3d 914 (Miss. 2014).....	15
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , No. SC17-1725, 2018 WL 6214569 (Fla. Nov. 29, 2018)	16
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	6, 12
<i>Corbett v. State</i> , 764 N.E.2d 622 (Ind. 2002)	16
<i>Cowart v. State</i> , 178 So. 3d 651 (Miss. 2015).....	15
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 36 (Miss. 2015).....	15
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 313 S.W.3d 317 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	16
<i>Dickerson v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 8 (Miss. 2015).....	15
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	8
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	9
<i>Ex parte Phillips</i> , No. 1160403, 2018 WL 5095002 (Ala. Oct. 19, 2018)	9, 10

<i>Halliburton v. State</i> , 1 N.E.3d 670 (Ind. 2013)	16
<i>Hutto v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 963 (Miss. 2017).....	15
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	7
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	17
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983)	7, 10, 11
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	7, 17
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 341 S.E.2d 706 (Ga. 1986).....	14
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	8
<i>Met v. State</i> , 388 P.3d 447 (Utah 2016).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 235 P.3d 640 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010).....	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	8, 11
<i>People v. Unger</i> , 749 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008).....	16
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	8

<i>Phillips v. State</i> , No. CR-12-0197, 2015 WL 9263812 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 18, 2015)	4
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005)	16
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	12
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	8
<i>Salazar-Limon v. Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	6
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	7
<i>State v. Adam</i> , 896 P.2d 1022 (Kan. 1995)	14
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 839 P.2d 291 (Utah 1992).....	15
<i>State v. Bluff</i> , 52 P.3d 1210 (Utah 2002).....	15
<i>State v. Holder</i> , 676 S.E.2d 690 (S.C. 2009).....	16
<i>State v. Love</i> , 387 P.3d 820 (Kan. 2017)	14
<i>State v. Magee</i> , 103 So. 3d 285 (La. 2012)	14
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 157 So. 2d 728 (La. 1963)	15

<i>State v. Poe</i> , 441 P.2d 512 (Utah 1968).....	15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 874 So. 2d 66 (La. 2004)	15
<i>State v. Seba</i> , 380 P.3d 209 (Kan. 2016)	14
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 20 P.3d 271 (Utah 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 429 P.3d 201 (Kan. 2018)	14
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 496 S.W.3d 653 (Tenn. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	12
<i>Venturino v. State</i> , No. S19A0166, 2019 WL 2570977 (Ga. June 24, 2019).....	14
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 903 N.E.2d 946 (Ind. 2009)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40(a)(10)	4
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-45.....	13
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-49(9).....	5
<u>Rules</u>	
ALA. R. APP. P. 45A	12
FED. R. CRIM. P. 52(b)	12
